UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

IN RE: PROPULSID PRODUCTS : MDL NO. 1355

LIABILITY LITIGATION

.

SECTION: L

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO

ALL CASES :

JUDGE FALLON

AFFIDAVIT OF DENNIS M. McCARTNEY

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ORLEANS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary, personally came and appeared Dennis M. McCartney, who, after being duly sworn, did swear and attest as follows:

- 1. My name is Dennis M. McCartney. I am a person of the full age majority and a resident of the State of Louisiana.
- 2. I am a Member of Bourgeois Bennett, L.L.C., Certified Public Accountants.
- Bourgeois Bennett, L.L.C. has been retained as the disbursing agent for the Propulsid MDL-1355 settlement funds.
- 4. According to the statements of Deutsche Bank as of November 30, 2011, the balance of the settlement funds in MDL I is \$52,737,207.72 and in MDL II is \$13,013,426.47.



5. I have personal knowledge of this information and if asked to testify about it would be able to do so.

DENNIS M. McCARTNEY

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS 7th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the

State of Louisiana Parish of Orleans BRIAN P. QUIRK

LA Bar Roll No. 19748

My Commission Is Issued For Life.